

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 9403 OF 2026**

Between:

Angara Bhagyalakshmi, W/o.Venkata Satyanarayana Rao, Aged about 60
Years, Occ:House wife, D.No.6-116, Court Street, Razole - 533242.
Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema (Erstwhile East Godavari) District, A.P.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue (Endowments) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi - 522238, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner of Endowments, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada - 521225, Dr.N.T.R.District.
3. The District Endowments Officer/Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Department, Amalapuram - 533201, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema (Erstwhile East Godavari) District, A.P.
4. The Executive Officer, Sri Rameswara Swamy Temple, Razole - 533242, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema (Erstwhile East Godavari) District, A.P.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, order or directions more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 4th Respondent and it's privies for their unlawful interference in repsect of Petitioner's residential property comprised two storied building lying under

R.S.No.151/1, in an extent of Ac.00.03 Cents equivalent to 146 Sq.Yards of Razole (V)(M) duly possessed by Petitioner on the strength of a Registered deed of Sale dated: 28.04.1989 vide document No.1088 of 1989 of Sub-Registrar, Razole as illegal, arbitrary, biased, unconstitutional and against the principles of natural justice and violation of Art.14 and 21 of Constitution of India.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 4th Respondent and it's privies not to interfere/meddle with the enjoyment of the Petitioner inrelation to subject property i.e. two storied building lying under R.S. No.151/1, in an extent of Ac.00.03 Cents equivalent to 146 Sq.Yards of Razole (V)/(M) in any manner whatsoever, pending disposal of WP 9403 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri D.V.V.S.S.N.H.Bhujanga Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR ENDOWMENTS for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and of Sri K.Koteswara Rao, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.4, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri D V V S S N H BHUJANGA RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri K.Koteswara Rao, Standing Counsel [OPUC]

- 
3. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
 4. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATE:21/04/2026

ORDER

WP.No.9403 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

